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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 55
TO BE ANSWERED ON 29.01.2026

Assistance to Uttarakhand under CAMPA fund
55. SHRI MAHENDRA BHATT:
Will the Minister of ENVIRONMENT,FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of financial assistance provided to Uttarakhand during this financial year under CAMPA funds;

(b) the places where this amount has been utilized; and

(©) whether resources have also been provided for wildlife conservation in the State and if so, the nature thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND
CLIMATE CHANGE
(SHRI KIRTI VARDHAN SINGH)

(a) In the current financial year 2025-26, the National Authority CAMPA has released Rs. 156.52 crore as compensatory levies to the State of Uttarakhand, realized on account of diversion of forest land under the Van (Sanrakshan Evam Samvardhan) Adhiniyam, 1980.

(b) & (c¢) The fund is being utilized for undertaking various compensatory afforestation and other activities, including wildlife conservation, as per the provisions of Compensatory Afforestation Fund Act, 2016 and Compensatory Afforestation Fund Rules, 2018.

The utilization of funds is done as per the approved Annual Plan of Operation (APO) recommended by the State level Steering Committee which is headed by the Chief Secretary of the State. The APO is approved by the Executive Committee of National Authority (CAMPA). The funds are utilised for undertaking various activities aimed at the betterment of forests, including improvement and enrichment of forest areas, wildlife conservation, artificial regeneration, assisted natural regeneration, protection of forests, development of forest-related infrastructure, and other ancillary activities related to forest and wildlife management.

During the current financial year, 2025-26, the following activities are being implemented in the State of Uttarakhand towards wildlife conservation with an outlay of Rs. 60.81 crores as detailed below:

;(’). Name of Activity (Rsﬁllog:(:re)

1 Integrated Wildlife Management Programme 10.00
(IWLMP)-mandatory work '
Wildlife Forest Landscape Restoration

2 (FLR) 32.50
Habitat Improvement (Invasive Species

3 Management, water holes, pasture 3.88
development)

4 | Anti-Poaching related works 2.11


Human Wildlife Conflict Management 7.32
Wild Animal Rescue & Rehabilitation
4.00
Center
Snow Leopard Conservation Center, 1.00
Uttarkashi ’
Total 60.81
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